ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

General Engineering Contractors 21550 Oxnard Street, Suite #1060 Woodland Hills, CA 91367 Phone: 818-449-8920 Fax: 818-805-3558

estimating@environcon.com

April 30, 2025

Marzena Laskowska City of Manhattan Beach Public Works Engineering Division 3621 Bell Avenue Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Re: Pacific Sewer Lift Station Conversion to Gravity Line Project (Project No. S-265; Bid No. E1298-24C)

Dear Ms. Laskowska:

Environmental Construction, Inc. ("ECI") agrees to extend its bid in the Pacific Sewer Lift Station Conversion to Gravity Line Project (Project No. S-265; Bid No. E1298-24C) (the "Project"), which it submitted to the City of Manhattan Beach on February 12, 2025, through and until September 10, 2025.

Sincerely,

Aria Soroudi President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.



State of California		
County of	Los Angeles	

On 04-30-25 before me, Eric Gamonal, Notary Public

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Aria Soroudi

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)



Los Angeles Construction Surety 555 South Flower Street, Third Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071 O: (213) 612-5574 F: (213) 612-5731 E: mdestiche@chubb.com

April 30, 2025

City of Manhattan Beach Public Works Engineering Division 3621 Bell Avenue Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Re: Environmental Construction, Inc.

Project: Pacific Avenue Sewer lift Station Conversion to Gravity Line Project

To Whom It May Concern:

At the request of Environmental Construction, Inc. please be advised that Vigilant Insurance Company has extended the referenced bid to September 10, 2025.

Sincerely,

Vigilant Insurance Company

Jessica Alvarado

Attorney in Fact

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached, and not	icate verifies only the id the truthfulness, accura	lentity of the individual who signed the acy, or validity of that document.	
State of California	1		
County ofOrange) \		
)		
OnAPR 3 0 2025 before me,	Kim Luu, N	otary Public	
Date	Here Insert Na	me and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Jessica Alvarado)	
	Name(s) of Sign	er(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) and the person of the entity upon behalf of which the person of the entity upon behalf of the entity upo	wledged to me that his/her/their signatur	he/she/they executed the same in e(s) on the instrument the person(s).	
KIM LUU	I certify under PEN of the State of Cali is true and correct.	ALTY OF PERJURY under the laws fornia that the foregoing paragraph	
Commission # 2472703 Notary Public - California	WITNESS my hand	and official seal.	
ORANGE County	,		
My Comm. Expires DEC 17, 2027	Signature		
	•	Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above			
	PTIONAL		
Though this section is optional, completing thi fraudulent reattachment of th	s information can de is form to an uninten	ter alteration of the document or ded document.	
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:		
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	an Named Above: _		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	_ Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
Corporate Officer - Title(s):	Corporate Of	Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
Partner — Limited General		Limited General	
Individual X Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Individual		
Othor	Oth	☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Signer Is Representing:		esenting:	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint: Jessica Alvarado, Kim Luu, Leigh McDonough, Michael D. Parizino, Rachelle Rheault, Heather Saltarelli, James A. Schaller, and Harrison Yoshioka of Irvine, California -----

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 8th day of July 2024.















Warren Eichhorn, Vice President





STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Hunterdon

SS

On this 8th day of July, 2024 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Rupert HD Swindells and Warren Eichhorn, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Rupert HD Swindells and Warren Eichhorn, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal



Albert Contursi NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No 50202369 Commission Expires August 22,2027

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, (2)to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-infact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested."

I, Rupert HD Swindells, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NI, this

APR 3 0 2025



Rupert HD Swindells, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT: Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903-3656